

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 (“2Q2018”) AND HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 (“1H2018”).

PART 1 INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR SECOND QUARTER RESULTS

1(a)(i). A statement of comprehensive income for the Group together with a comprehensive statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

		Group		Inc/(Dec) %	Group		Inc/(Dec) %
		2Q2018 S\$'000	2Q2017 S\$'000		1H2018 S\$'000	1H2017 S\$'000 (Restated)	
	Note 8(a)						
Revenue	(i)	24,503	30,289	(19.1)	56,985	49,882	14.2
Cost of sales		(22,756)	(29,206)	(22.1)	(54,160)	(47,965)	12.9
Gross profit	(ii)	1,747	1,083	61.3	2,825	1,917	47.4
Gross profit margin	(ii)	7.1 %	3.6 %		5.0 %	3.8 %	
Other (expenses)/ income - net	(iii)	(117)	600	nm	552	1,488	(62.9)
Distribution expenses	(iv)	(342)	(319)	7.2	(713)	(604)	18.1
Administrative expenses	(v)	(1,189)	(1,247)	(4.7)	(2,388)	(2,507)	(4.8)
Finance costs	(vi)	(46)	10	nm	(111)	(20)	455.0
Profit before income tax		53	127	(58.3)	165	274	(39.8)
Income tax expense		(3)	(4)	(25.0)	(8)	(4)	100.0
Profit after income tax	(vii)	50	123	(59.4)	157	270	(41.9)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax:							
Foreign currency translation difference	(viii)	(156)	140	nm	(81)	163	nm
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to the owners of the company		(106)	263	nm	76	433	(82.5)

nm = not meaningful

Restatement:

The statement of comprehensive income in the previously reported period 1H2017 had been restated as follows:

31 December 2017

	As previously reported	Group	
		Adjustment	As restated
Revenue	50,176	(294)	49,882
Other income - net	1,194	294	1,488
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to the owners of the company	433	-	433

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

1(a)(ii). The net profit attributable to shareholders includes the following charges/credits

	Group			Group		
	2Q2018 S\$'000	2Q2017 S\$'000	Inc/(Dec) %	1H2018 S\$'000	1H2017 S\$'000 (Restated)	Inc/(Dec) %
1 Profit before income tax is arrived at after charging the following:						
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	128	221	(42.1)	283	435	(34.9)
Operating lease expenses	1,041	823	26.5	1,804	1,675	7.7
Interest expense	46	(10)	nm	111	20	455.0
2 Other income/ (expenses) - net comprises principally of the following:						
Rental income	65	121	(46.3)	150	244	(38.5)
Interest income	1	10	(90.0)	2	16	(87.5)
Insurance claim	12	311	(96.1)	650	1,018	(36.2)
Government grant	6	5	20.0	6	11	(45.5)
Foreign currency exchange gain/ (loss) - realised	4	(11)	nm	19	14	35.7
Foreign currency exchange (loss)/ gain - unrealised	(100)	164	nm	(180)	178	nm
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment	-	-	nm	-	7	(100.0)
Certification cost	(138)	-	nm	(138)	-	nm
Bad debts recovered	9	-	nm	17	-	nm
Miscellaneous	24	-	nm	26	-	nm

nm = not meaningful

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

1(b)(i).A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

		Group		Company	
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
		31-Dec-17 S\$'000	30-Jun-17 S\$'000	31-Dec-17 S\$'000	30-Jun-16 S\$'000
ASSETS	Note 8(b)				
Non-Current Assets					
Property, plant and equipment	(i)	2,027	2,146	7	9
Subsidiaries		-	-	700	700
Restricted cash held in trust	(ii)	326	326	-	-
Trade and other receivables		-	-	8,519	9,325
		<u>2,353</u>	<u>2,472</u>	<u>9,226</u>	<u>10,034</u>
Current Assets					
Inventories	(iii)	3,424	3,678	-	-
Trade receivables	(iv)	5,016	8,784	-	-
Other receivables	(v)	8,820	6,356	514	585
Cash and cash equivalents		2,662	3,742	276	180
		<u>19,922</u>	<u>22,560</u>	<u>790</u>	<u>765</u>
Total Assets		<u>22,275</u>	<u>25,032</u>	<u>10,016</u>	<u>10,799</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity attributable to owners of the Company					
Share Capital		177,480	176,346	177,480	176,346
Other reserves	(vi)	189	270	-	-
Accumulated losses		(165,801)	(165,958)	(169,327)	(168,657)
Total Equity		<u>11,868</u>	<u>10,658</u>	<u>8,153</u>	<u>7,689</u>
LIABILITIES					
Non-Current Liabilities					
Trade and other payables	(vii)	33	34	-	-
Provisions		78	78	-	-
Finance lease liabilities		61	81	-	-
Non-convertible bond	(viii)	-	1,000	-	1,000
		<u>172</u>	<u>1,193</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,000</u>
Current Liabilities					
Trade and other payables	(vii)	9,105	12,021	863	1,110
Provisions		82	82	-	-
Finance lease liabilities		41	41	-	-
Non-convertible bond	(viii)	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000
Income tax payable		7	37	-	-
		<u>10,235</u>	<u>13,181</u>	<u>1,863</u>	<u>2,110</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>10,407</u>	<u>14,374</u>	<u>1,863</u>	<u>3,110</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>22,275</u>	<u>25,032</u>	<u>10,016</u>	<u>10,799</u>

1(b)(ii).Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.

Bond issued	As at	As at
	31 Dec-17	30 Jun-17
Secured	S\$'000	S\$'000
Current	1,000	1,000
Non-current	-	1,000
Total	<u>1,000</u>	<u>2,000</u>

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

1(c). A statement of cash flow (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Group	
	2Q2018 S\$'000	2Q2017 S\$'000	1H2018 S\$'000	1H2017 S\$'000
Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before income tax	53	127	165	274
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	128	221	283	435
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	(7)
Interest expense	46	(10)	111	20
Interest income	(1)	(10)	(2)	(16)
Loss/ (Gain) on foreign currency exchange - unrealised	100	(164)	180	(178)
Operating cash flow before working capital changes	326	164	737	528
Changes in operating assets and liabilities				
Inventories	98	(2,551)	254	(2,604)
Trade and other receivables	3,655	(5,267)	1,045	(13,070)
Restricted cash held in trust	4	(20)	-	(24)
Trade and other payables	(3,326)	4,471	(2,916)	12,320
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	757	(3,203)	(880)	(2,850)
Interest paid	(46)	10	(111)	(20)
Interest received	1	10	2	16
Income tax paid	(3)	(4)	(8)	(4)
Net cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities	709	(3,187)	(997)	(2,858)
Cash flows from investing activities				
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(66)	(150)	(197)	(221)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	7
Net cash (used in) investing activities	(66)	(150)	(197)	(214)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(10)	(10)	(20)	(20)
(Repayment of)/ Proceeds from non-convertible bond	(1,000)	2,000	(1,000)	2,000
Proceeds from shares issuances from warrants exercise	399	-	1,134	-
Net cash (used in)/ generated from financing activities	(611)	1,990	114	1,980
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	32	(1,347)	(1,080)	(1,092)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	2,630	3,284	3,742	3,029
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	2,662	1,937	2,662	1,937

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

1(d)(i). A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Share Capital S\$'000	Currency Translation Reserve S\$'000	Accumulated Losses S\$'000	Total Equity S\$'000
Group				
At 1 October 2017	177,081	345	(165,851)	11,575
Profit for the period	-	-	50	50
Other comprehensive income - Foreign currency translation	-	(156)	-	(156)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	(156)	50	(106)
Allotment of shares from warrants exercise	399	-	-	399
At 31 December 2017	177,480	189	(165,801)	11,868
At 1 October 2016	176,346	304	(166,684)	9,966
Profit for the financial period	-	-	123	123
Other comprehensive income - Foreign currency translation	-	140	-	140
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	140	123	263
At 31 December 2016	176,346	444	(166,561)	10,229
Company				
At 1 October 2017	177,081	-	(168,657)	8,424
Loss for the period	-	-	(670)	(670)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(670)	(670)
Allotment of shares from warrants exercise	399	-	-	399
At 31 December 2017	177,480	-	(169,327)	8,153
At 1 October 2016	176,346	-	(166,985)	9,361
Loss for the period	-	-	(689)	(689)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(689)	(689)
At 31 December 2016	176,346	-	(167,674)	8,672

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

1(d)(ii). Details of any changes in the Company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Number of shares '000	Amount S\$ '000
Ordinary shares issued		
As at 1 October 2017	4,402,326,721	177,081
Conversion of 183,767,805 warrants at \$0.004 each	99,657,508	399
As at 31 December 2017	<u>4,501,984,229</u>	<u>177,480</u>
As at 1 October 2016	4,218,558,916	176,346
As at 31 December 2016	<u>4,218,558,916</u>	<u>176,346</u>

During 2Q2018, a total of 99,657,508 warrants were exercised and converted into 99,657,508 shares. The total proceeds from the warrants exercise were S\$399,000. The remaining 1,122,760,992 unconverted warrants expired on 5 October 2017.

There were no outstanding warrants as at 31 December 2017 (30 June 2017: 1,406,186,305 outstanding warrants). As of 31 December 2017, the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings, and the total share capital stood at 4,501,984,229 and S\$177,480,000 respectively.

1(d)(iii). To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

The total number of ordinary shares issued, excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at 31 December 2017 and 30 June 2017 were 4,501,984,229 and 4,218,558,916 respectively.

1(d)(iv). A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

There were no treasury shares and subsidiary holdings during the quarter and as at 31 December 2017.

1(d)(v). A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

There were no subsidiary holdings during the quarter and as at 31 December 2017.

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures had not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The Group had applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation to the financial statements in the current reporting period as with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2017.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The Group had adopted the Singapore Financial Standards ("SFRS") including improvements to SFRS and interpretations of FRS ("INT FRS") that are mandatory for financial years beginning on or after 1 July 2017. Where applicable, the application of these standards did not have any significant impact on the Group.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends:-

	Group		Group	
	2Q2018 cents	2Q2017 cents	1H2018 cents	1H2017 cents
Earnings per share for the Group attributable to equity holders of the Company				
i) Basic	0.0011	0.0035	0.0036	0.2362
ii) On a fully diluted basis	0.0011	0.0026	0.0036	0.2362

The earnings per share for continuing business in 2Q2018 and 1H2018 were calculated based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 4,496,606,597 and 4,367,231,433 respectively.

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer at the end of the:-

(a) Current financial period reported on; and

(b) Immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	31-Dec-17 Cents	30-Jun-17 Cents	31-Dec-17 Cents	30-Jun-17 Cents
NAV per share based on issued share capital as at the end of the period	0.2636	0.2526	0.1811	0.1823

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the Group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-

(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the Group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

(i) Revenue from continuing operations

For the quarter ended 31 December 2017 (“2Q2018”), the Group’s revenue decreased by 19.1% quarter-on-quarter (“qoq”) to S\$24.5 million.

Sales by segments:

	2Q2018	2Q2017	Variance	1H2018	1H2017	Variance
	S\$' million	S\$' million	%	S\$' million	S\$' million	%
E-Waste management	7.7	7.3	5.5	15.5	13.6	14.0
Supply chain management	16.8	23.0	(27.0)	41.5	36.4	14.0
	<u>24.5</u>	<u>30.3</u>	(19.1)	<u>57.0</u>	<u>50.0</u>	14.0
Intersegment	-	-	nm	-	(0.1)	(100.0)
Group	<u>24.5</u>	<u>30.3</u>	(19.1)	<u>57.0</u>	<u>49.9</u>	14.2

Revenue from E-Waste Management (“EWM”) segment increased by 5.5% qoq and revenue from Supply Chain Management (“SCM”) segment decreased by 27.0% qoq. The decrease in revenue under the SCM segment was largely due to the reduced operating funds available arising after the redemption of \$1m from the \$2m bond issued in December 2016.

Sales by geographical locations:

	2Q2018	2Q2017	Variance	1H2018	1H2017	Variance
	S\$' million	S\$' million	%	S\$' million	S\$' million	%
US Operations	5.0	5.3	(5.7)	9.2	10.2	(9.8)
Asia Operations*	19.5	25.6	(23.8)	47.8	40.4	18.3
	<u>24.5</u>	<u>30.9</u>	(20.7)	<u>57.0</u>	<u>50.6</u>	12.7
Intersegment	-	(0.6)	(100.0)	-	(0.7)	(100.0)
Group	<u>24.5</u>	<u>30.3</u>	(19.1)	<u>57.0</u>	<u>49.9</u>	14.2

*Asia operations cover Singapore operations, China operations and Malaysia operations.

Revenue for the US operations which is EWM in nature decreased by 5.7% in 2Q2018 due to the unplanned shut-down of one factory on the east coast of America brought about by heavy snowstorm. The decrease in revenue of the Asia operations of 23.8% qoq in 2Q2018 was mainly due to the decrease in the trading volume of standardized exchange-traded metal products under SCM.

(ii) Gross Profit

Gross profit by segments:

	2Q2018	2Q2017	Variance	1H2018	1H2017	Variance
	S\$' 000	S\$' 000	%	S\$' 000	S\$' 000	%
E-Waste management	980	785	24.8	2,012	1,490	35.0
Supply chain management	767	298	157.4	813	427	90.4
	<u>1,747</u>	<u>1,083</u>	61.3	<u>2,825</u>	<u>1,917</u>	47.4

In 2Q2018, gross profit from the EWM segment increased by 24.8% due to increased mechanisation as well as increased metal prices. Gross profit from the SCM segment increased by 157.4% mainly due to increased metal prices in 2Q2018.

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

Gross profit by geographical locations:

	2Q2018	2Q2017	Variance	1H2018	1H2017	Variance
	S\$' 000	S\$' 000	%	S\$' 000	S\$' 000	%
US Operations	741	636	16.5	1,213	1,057	14.7
Asia Operations*	1,006	447	125.2	1,613	860	87.5
Group	1,747	1,083	61.3	2,825	1,917	47.4

The increase in gross profit margin was mainly due to the improved business sentiment in the Asia operations.

(iii) Net Other (Expenses)/ Income

Net Other Expenses was S\$117,000 in 2Q2018, largely due to unrealized foreign exchange losses and certification costs in 2Q2018.

(iv) Distribution expenses

Expenses increased by 7.2% to S\$342,000 in 2Q2018, due to increased marketing costs in the US operations.

(v) Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses decreased by 4.7% to S\$1,189,000 in 2Q2018 due to cost savings.

(vi) Finance expenses

Finance expenses increased by S\$46,000 in 2Q2018 largely due to interest on convertible bonds.

(vii) Profit after income tax

As a result of the above, the Group reported a profit after income tax of S\$50,000 in 2Q2018 as compared to S\$123,000 in 2Q2017.

(viii) Foreign currency translation difference

Foreign currency translation difference decreased to S\$156,000 in 2Q2018, mainly due to translation effects of US currency denominated reserves and capital of the US operations.

(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the Group during the current financial period reported on.

Statement of financial position

(i) Property, plant and equipment decreased by S\$119,000 mainly due to depreciation, offset slightly by new acquisitions.

(ii) No change in the restricted cash held in trust for regulatory obligations due to interest earned offset by effects of foreign exchange.

(iii) Inventories decreased by S\$254,000 to S\$3.4 million as at 31 December 2017.

Trade receivables decreased as at 31 December 2017 by S\$3.7 million as compared to 30 June 2017 in line with the revenue decrease in the SCM segment in 2Q2018.

(iv) Other receivables for the Group as at 31 December 2017 increased by S\$2.5 million as compared to 30 June 2017, due to the deposits paid.

(v) Other reserves comprised S\$189,000 in foreign exchange translation reserve.

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

- (vi) Trade and other payables as at 31 December 2017 decreased by S\$2.9 million, due to the reduction in advance payments.
- (vii) Non-convertible bond pertained to the S\$1.0 million bond issue through crowdfunding platform.

Cash flow statement

Net cash generated from the operating activities of the Group in 2Q2018 was S\$709,000 mainly due to the reduction in inventories and receivables.

Net cash used in the investing activities of the Group in 2Q2018 was S\$66,000 due to the acquisition of plant and equipment.

Net cash used in the financing activities of the Group in 2Q2018 was S\$611,000. The main contributor was the proceeds from the conversion of warrants into shares, offset by redemption of the bond issue amounting to S\$1 million.

As a result of the above, the Group's cash and cash equivalents as of 31 December 2017 increased by S\$32,000.

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

There is no material variance with the commentary previously disclosed in the results announcement for the financial period ended 30 September 2017.

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

The Group ended 1H2018 profitable, continuing from the positive performance of FY2017. The continuing improvements in results can be attributed to improve efficiencies and diversification effort of the Group which started in 2015. Since last year the Group has also moved into the transformation mode, seeking new technologies and new growth areas in EWM.

An impending change on the horizon is the Government's plan to take the Extended Producer Responsibility approach to improve the recycling rates of E-Waste in Singapore. This approach places the onus on producers of electronic goods to make sure they are properly recycled or disposed of. This will change the landscape of E-Waste recycling in Singapore and open up new business opportunities for the Company. The Company will be exploring new streams of E-Waste such as solar panels and lithium-ion batteries.

This release may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual future performance, outcomes and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Representative examples of these factors include (without limitation) general industry and economic conditions, interest rate trends, cost of capital and capital availability, competition from other companies and venues for the sale / distribution of goods and services, shifts in customer demands, customers and partners, changes in operating expenses, including employee wages, benefits and training, and governmental and public policy changes. Shareholders and potential investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which are based on current view of management on future events. Shareholders and potential investors should seek advice from their stockbrokers, bank managers, solicitors, accountants or other professional advisors if they have any doubt about the actions they should take.

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

11. Dividend

(a) Current financial period reported on

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?

No.

(b) Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

No.

(c) Date of payable

Not applicable.

(d) Books closure date

Not applicable.

12. If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect.

No dividend has been declared or is recommended for the period under review.

13. If the group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920 (1) (a) (ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.

The Group did not obtain a general mandate from its shareholders for IPTs. There was no IPT transaction for the period under review.

14. Use of proceeds from Allotment of Shares Pursuant to the Exercise of Warrants amounting S\$399,000.

As at 31 December 2017, the use of net proceeds from the exercise of warrants are as follows:

<u>Use of net proceeds</u>	Amount allocated S\$ '000	Percentage of proceeds	Amount utilised S\$ '000	Balance S\$ '000
General working capital	319	80%	319	-
To fund general corporate activities including, but not limited to, acquisitions, joint ventures and/or for strategic alliances	80	20%	80	-
Total	399	100%	399	-

The proceeds from the rights cum warrants issue had been utilised in accordance with the purposes set out in the Company's announcement of 12 February 2016.

(Company Registration No. 199206445M)

15. Statement by Directors

Negative confirmation pursuant to Rule 705(5)

We, Simon Eng, Chairman and Executive Director and Andrew Eng, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director of Metech International Limited (the "Company") do hereby confirm that to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the financial results for the period ended 31 December 2017 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

16. Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers under Rule 720(1)

The Company hereby confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers under Rule 720(1).

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Simon Eng
Chairman and Executive Director

Andrew Eng
CEO and Executive Director

9 February 2018

This announcement has been prepared by the Company and its contents have been reviewed by the Company's sponsor, RHT Capital Pte. Ltd. (the "Sponsor") for compliance with the relevant rules of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST"). The Sponsor has not independently verified the contents of this announcement.

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr Mah How Soon, Registered Professional, RHT Capital Pte. Ltd., 9 Raffles Place #29-01, Republic Plaza Tower 1, Singapore 048619, telephone (65) 6381 6757.